

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA, EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE SERVICES, INC. FRANCHISE TO OPERATE AUTHORIZED AMBULANCE VEHICLES TO NOVEMBER 8, 2024.

WHEREAS, the City Council by Ordinance No. 7440 granted a franchise to American Medical Response Ambulance Service, Inc. ("AMR"), which ordinance contains in Section 2, "TERM" a provision which authorizes the extension of the term of the franchise by resolution within the limits established by the Charter of the City of Riverside; and

WHEREAS, the term was originally established for five years; and

WHEREAS, the term also provided that "the term of this franchise may be further extended by Resolution of the City Council of the City"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council actions regarding AMR's Franchise are documented in Council approval of Resolutions Nos. 20450, 20754, 20829, 21051, 21107, 21370, 22040, 22097, 22411, and 22870; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 22870 extended the Franchise to June 18, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City of Riverside and AMR desire to extend the Franchise to November 8, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the rates set forth in this Resolution are consistent with the rate structure set forth and entered into pursuant to the terms of the Agreement with AMR for ALS First Responder and Ambulance Services dated November 8, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Riverside, that the term of the Franchise established by Ordinance No. 7440 with American Medical Response Service, Inc. for ambulance services in the City of Riverside be extended from June 30, 2023, to November 8, 2024.

FURTHERMORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Riverside that the current rates shall remain unchanged.

3750 UNIVERSITY AVE., STE. 250 RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

(951) 826-5567

1	These rates shall be subject to rate adjustments pursuant to Riverside Municipal Code		
2	Section 5.66.180(B).		
3	ADOPTED by the City Council this	day of	_, 2023.
4			
5		PATRICIA LOCK DAWSON	
6	Attest:	Mayor of the City of Riversid	
7			
8			
9	DONESIA GAUSE		
10	City Clerk of the City of Riverside		
11	I, Donesia Gause, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the		
12	foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the City Council of said City		
13	at its meeting held on the day of by the following vote, to wit:		
14	Ayes:		
15	Noes:		
16	Absent:		
17	Abstain		
18	IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of		
19	the City of Riverside, California, this day o	f, 2023	3.
20			
21	DONESIA GUASE		
22		City Clerk of the City of Rive	rside
23			
24			
25			
26			
2728	\\Rc-citylaw\cycom\\WPDOCS\\D024\\P039\\00755863.DOC 18-1108.3 JCL 10/25/23		

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 3750 UNIVERSITY AVE., STE. 250 RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 (951) 826-5567